You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:

The Chair and Members of the Health and
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

Date: 3 November 2021

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

Contact: Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299
Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 11th November, 2021
A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above
date at 10.30 am at Council Chamber – County Hall to consider the following matters.
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive
AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies

2

Minutes
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 (previously circulated)

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as
matters of urgency.

4

Public Participation
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any
substantive matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to
a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be
provided.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5

Long Term Plan Thematic - Urgent Care (Pages 1 - 10)
Report of the Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, attached

6

South Western Ambulance Service Trust: Performance Update (Pages 11 - 16)
Report of the South Western Ambulance Trust, attached

7

Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership: Annual Report (Pages 17 - 34)
Report of the Torbay and Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership, attached

8

Finance and Performance Mid-Year Update (Pages 35 - 40)
Report of the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health, Devon County Council
(ACH/21/140), attached

9

Service Delivery for Public Health Devon: In-Year Briefing (Pages 41 - 44)
Report of the Director of Public Health, attached

10

Health and Care General Update (Pages 45 - 50)
Joint report from Devon County Council and NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning
Group (ACH/21/142), attached

11

Acute Care: Capacity and Pressures
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor J Bailey has asked that the
Committee consider this matter.

12

Devon ICS: Finance Pressures
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor J Bailey has asked that the
Committee consider this matter.

13

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be
included in the Work Programme.
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan
and the Children’s Services Risk Register to see if there are any specific items
therein it might wish to explore further.
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

14

Information Previously Circulated
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being
considered by this Scrutiny Committee.
(a) Risk Register for Health and Adult Care.
(b) Devon CCG: Coronavirus Vaccination in Devon Briefing: Updates.
(c) Masterclass Information covering: Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, the Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment; Devon Health and Care System Under Pressure;
and Improving Support for People with Disabilities.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE
DISCLOSED
Nil
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor
parking at County Hall and bus r
[...]
ults Partnership
Annual Report 2020-21
Covering Brief for: Devon Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Date/Time: Thursday 11 November 2021, 10:30

Purpose of agenda item:
It is a statutory requirement, under the Care Act 2014, for each Safeguarding Adults Board
(SAB) to produce and publish an Annual Report.
It is also a requirement for each SAB to present their Annual Report to their Health and
Wellbeing Board(s).
As in previous years, the TDSAP also presents the Annual Report to Scrutiny Committee
and Cabinet.
This Annual Report was presented to the Devon Health and Wellbeing Board on 28
October 2021 and will be presented at Cabinet on 08 December 2021. In Torbay, the
report will go before the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board on 09 December 2021.
More detailed information about the work of the TDSAP is available on the TDSAP
website: Home - Torbay and Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership
1.
1.1

Introduction
The full annual report summarises TDSAP safeguarding activity undertaken
throughout 2020-21.

1.2

As in previous years, we have attempted to ensure that the 2020-21 Annual Report
is concise, informative and provides a level of information to enable readers to fully
understand the work of the partnership during a very difficult year for all concerned.

1.3

The Annual Report will be published on the TDSAP website, alongside full details of
Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SARs), which we have published during this and
previous years.

1.4

Work is currently underway to produce easy read versions of the Annual Report and
this is being completed in partnership with our Community Reference Subgroup.

1

Page 17

Agenda Item 7
2.
2.1.

Safeguarding Adults Partnership - Background
The TDSAP is the strategic lead body for safeguarding, with an overriding objective
to prevent and reduce the risk of significant harm to adults with care and support
needs, from abuse or other types of harm or exploitation.

2.2

The former Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership and Torbay Safeguarding
Adults Board merged in December 2020, therefore creating a new joint Torbay &
Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership (TDSAP).

2.3

The TDSAP is completely independent, with an independent chair, Paul Northcott.
Paul was appointed to the role in December 2020.

2.4

The TDSAP is the collective name for the partners that work with the Safeguarding
Adults Board (SAB) to safeguard adults across Torbay and Devon.

2.5

The TDSAP acts as the key mechanism for agreeing how these agencies work
together to safeguard and promote the safety and wellbeing of adults at risk and/or
in vulnerable situations. It does this by co-ordinating what each of the TDSAP
partners does and makes sure that they do it effectively.

3.
3.1

Legislative Context
The Care Act 2014 requires that local authorities hold the lead responsibilities for
safeguarding adults. The TDSAP acts as the strategic mechanism for ensuring that
all partners work together successfully.

3.2

The Care Act 2014 sets out that there are 3 key statutory requirements for the
Partnership:
3.2.1 To deliver and publish an Annual Report
3.2.2 To ensure that the Partnership appropriately conducts Safeguarding Adult
Reviews (SARs)
3.2.3 To develop and publish a Strategic Business Plan

4.
4.1

Summary and Moving Forward
The period covered by the report ends on 31 March 2021. Covid-19 has had an
impact on the work of the partnership, it has brought many challenges, though
despite these additional pressures, all partners have continued to work effectively
together and responded well when being held to account by the TDSAP. Partners
have shown continuous commitment to our key strategic areas and provided a good
level of assurance throughout the year.

4.2

As mentioned in 3.2.3, the TDSAP is required to produce a Strategic Business Plan.

4.3

The plan for 2021–2024 has been developed and published on our website. Here is
a link: Strategic Business Plan 2021-2024 - Torbay and Devon Safeguarding Adults
Partners
[...]
ter chairing the Devon Safeguarding Partnership for 5 years, to
leave it in a far healthier position. I am grateful for the opportunity I had to work
across our county and delighted to hand over to Paul Northcott with the newly
merged Partnership Board.

Page 22

4

Section 2: Our Role and Purpose
The Torbay & Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership (TDSAP) is the collective name for
the partners that work with the Board to safeguard adults across Torbay and Devon.
The Torbay & Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership (TDSAP) was founded in the
final quarter of 2010/21 by Devon County Council and Torbay and South Devon NHS
Foundation Trust as a requirement of the Care Act 2014. It provides strategic leadership
for adult safeguarding across Torbay & Devon. Prior to the creation of the TDSAP there
were two separate Boards operating in Torbay and Devon; the Devon Safeguarding
Adults Partnership and the Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board.
The TDSAP is completely independent, with an independent chair.
The core objective of the Partnership, set out in section 43(2) of the Care Act 2014, is to
help and protect adults in its area in cases where an adult has care and support needs
and;
- They are experiencing, or at risk of, abuse or neglect; and
- As a result of those care and support needs, they are unable to protect themselves
from either the risk of or the experience of abuse or neglect
The TDSAP acts as the key mechanism for agreeing how agencies work together to
safeguard and promote the safety and wellbeing of adults at risk and/or in vulnerable
situations. It does this by co-ordinating what each of the TDSAP members does and
makes sure that they do it effectively.
The TDSAP multi-agency partnership, aims to promote awareness and understanding of
abuse and neglect among service users, carers, professionals, care providers and the
wider community. It works to generate community interest and engagement in
safeguarding to make sure that ‘safeguarding is everyone’s business’.
T
[...]
e with community groups to
ensure the ‘voice of the person’ is central to partnership working

Page 33

15

Agenda Item 8
ACH/21/140
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
11 November 2021
FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MID YEAR UPDATE
Report of the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health, Devon County Council
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.
Recommendations:
1.

That the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee receives this report to
support its scrutiny of adult social care performance in Devon County Council
and to understand progress towards delivering performance targets within the
budget allocated to it.

2.

The committee is also asked to note the ongoing national challenges set out in
the report.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1.
Summary
1.1 To provide a mid-year update on the finance and performance of Adult Care
and Health
2.

Introduction

2.1 Adults social care is a springboard and an opportunity for so many people, it is
life changing and life giving, not a problem that needs fixing. It is delivered by a
skilled and compassionate workforce that needs investing in.
2.2 There is a huge opportunity to put adult social care on a sustainable footing; in
Devon alone the economic scale of adult social care is £782M (Skills for Care).
2.3 Adult Care and Health continues to play a leading role in the Integrated Care
System Devon as it develops and delivers a single set of system agreed
priorities. Work at the place level across the four DCC facing Local Care
Partnerships is evolving and we are seeing a new relationship emerging
between statutory services and the VCSE.
2.4 The long-awaited reform of Adult Social Care has begun, and we expect a
consultation document this year that will provide more clarity on funding in the
short and longer-term, but there are concerns that funding will not be provided

Page 35

Agenda Item 8
to transform adult social care or stabilise and susta
[...]
rease in the number of home care hours
delivered in local authority areas.
3.14 The number of hours of care that are needed locally but that there is not the
capacity to deliver has doubled over the last six-month period.

Page 37

Agenda Item 8
4

Adult Care and Health mid-year finance and performance update

4.1 Adult Care and Health at month 6 is showing an overspend of £5.193m subject
to the achievement of £3.204m of management actions, most of which is
budgeted disability savings. The position is a £43k improvement as reported at
month 5.
4.2 At month 6 we are overall, currently serving 356 less clients than budgeted for
but there are c.440 awaiting care which if filled, would add around £4million to
costs in a full year.
4.3 A total of £1.352m savings have been achieved as at month 6, an addition of a
net £5k versus the previous month.
Adults Month 6 Position Statement
Budget

Projected
Outturn

£000

£000

Month 6
Over /
Mngmt
Under
Action
£000

Older People
Physical Disability
Learning Disability (incl Autistic Spectrum Conditions)
Central & Care Management and Support (Localities)
Other (incl Rapid Response / SCR / Safeguarding and WD)
In House (Older People & Learning Disability)

105,958
23,790
90,641
26,063
6,056
8,218

108,346
23,822
93,631
26,529
9,343
7,605

2,388
32
2,990
466
3,287
(613)

Total For Adult Care Operations and Health

260,726

269,276

8,550

11,513
18,335

11,529
18,166

16
(169)

290,574

298,971

8,397

Adult Commissioning & Health
Mental Health

5

£000

Over /
Under

Month 5
Variance

Diff
Over /
Under

£000

£000

£000

2,388
32
2,990
466
98
(613)

2,660
(160)
2,841
580
(29)
(629)

(3,189)

5,361

5,263

98

(15)

16
(184)

167
(194)

(151)
10

(3,204)

5,193

5,236

(43)

(3,189)

(272)
192
149
(114)
127
16

Adult Care Operations

5.1 The forecast overspend is primary due to increased volumes of people served
with Learning Disability or Autism and for older people due to increases in the
number of nursing home placements where we
[...]
 for people with mental health
needs has increased to 73.6% from 70.2%.
8.14 As of the 20 October 2021 there have been 558 outbreaks across social care
providers in Devon and 322 fatalities.
Jennie Stephens
Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health, Devon County Council
Electoral Divisions: All
Councillor James McInnes
Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Services
Contact for Enquiries: James Martin
Tel No: 01392 383000
Background Paper: Nil

Page 40

Agenda Item 9
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
11th November 2021

Service Delivery for Public Health Devon: In-Year Briefing
Report of the Director of Public Health
Recommendation: Health and Adult Care Scrutiny is asked to note the update on the
delivery of public health services in 2021.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1.

Background

1.1. This report summarises the position on the delivery of public health service during
2021-22. Since the beginning of the Pandemic Public Health Devon has played a
significant leadership role in the ongoing response to Covid-19. Public Health Devon as
part of the Covid-19 response includes the establishment of the Devon and Torbay
Health Protection Board and the Team Devon Local Outbreak Engagement Board.
2.

The delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives: public health and health
protection

2.1

Public Health Devon has been at the forefront of the local and regional response to the
challenges presented by the coronavirus pandemic.

2.2 Specifically, Public Health Devon has lead the Covid-19 tactical response through a
multi-agency Tactical Management Group (TMG), which was chaired by the Director of
Public Health. This has enabled Devon County Council to:




mobilise a rapid response across all key Council services;
co-ordinate effort across the Local Authority;
lead work with District Council partners, with the NHS, the police and other
partners;
 establish a Devon Local Contacting Tracing Service and a Devon Community Testing
Programme
 use the lear
[...]
on
1.1. That the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee receives this report that
contains updates and general information responding to specific actions, requests
or discussions during the previous Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
meeting.
2. Purpose
2.1. To respond to specific questions or comments from previous meeting and provide
updates on the latest news from the Devon Health and Care system
3. Celebrating local success and achievements
Social Worker of the Year Awards
3.1. This year DCC has again been successful in being shortlisted for awards at the
Social Worker of the Year Awards. Congratulation to our incredible colleagues
Rosemarie Connor in the Exeter Community Health and Social Care Team and
Florina Rice in the West Devon Community Health and Social Care Team for their
shortlisting in the Newly Qualified Social Worker of the Year category.
North Devon’s emergency department in top ten for patient experience in
national survey
3.2 Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust’s emergency department has ranked in
the top ten nationally on overall patient experience.
3.3 The Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) urgent and emergency care survey asked
people who visited North Devon’s emergency department in September 2020
what they thought about their experience.
3.4 In total, 501 Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust ED patients responded to the
survey and the response rate for NDHT was 41%, compared to the national
average of 30.5%. Highlights from the survey results include:





High scores for patients having confidence and trust in the staff examining
and treating them
High scores for staff involving patients in decisions about their care and
treatment
Significant improvements for cleanliness of ED
Higher scores than most trusts for patients feeling that they were treated with
respect and dignity in the ED

Page 45

Agenda Item 10


Significant improvements for the time it took between first talking to a doctor
or nurse and being examined

Carers Hospital Se
[...]
anced nurse practitioners and
paramedics, improving access to clinicians at the practice.
10.5 There is also space and facilities for training GPs and nurses, rooms for patient

groups to meet, and additional office space and IT equipment for staff.
10.6 The project, costing £8 million, is one of a number of sites across the country to

receive major NHS funding to improve facilities.
10.7 Eighty percent of the funding has come from a long-term loan from the NHS

England Estates and Technology Transformation Fund – a national funding
programme to support GP practices to make improvements to services for local
patients including more modern, expanded facilities, use of new technologies.
Additional funding has been loaned by Mid-Devon District Council.

Tim Golby
Locality Director – North and East
Devon County Council and NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group
Electoral Divisions: All
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Services: Councillor James
McInnes
Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health: Jennie Stephens
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
Contact for Enquiries:
Tel No: 01392 382300
BACKGROUND PAPER

James Martin
Room: G42
DATE

Nil

Page 49

FILE REFERENCE



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11/11/21 

 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

11 November 2021  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), C Whitton (Vice-Chair), T Adams, 
J Bailey, R Chesterton, D Cox, P Crabb, P Maskell, S Parker-Khan, R Peart, 
M Wrigley and J Yabsley 

 

Apologies:- 
 
Councillors I Hall, P Henderson, R Scott and L Evans 

 
Member attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillor J McInnes 
 
 

* 13   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 be 
signed as a correct record.  
 

* 14   Matter of Urgency: Letter from the Department of Health & Social Care: 
Changes to Services in Teignmouth Community Hospital in Teignmouth, 
Devon along with Torbay Hospital and Community Hospitals in Dawlish 
as proposed by the Devon Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
(An item taken under Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972)  
 
The Chair had decided that the Committee should be appraised of a letter 
recently received from the Rt Hon Sajid Javid MP, Secretary of State for 
Health and Social Care. This  confirmed that he had written to the 
Independent Reconfiguration Panel (IRP) asking them to undertake an initial 
assessment of this case. He had asked the Panel to report to him by the 
middle of December 2021 subject to them being in receipt of all relevant 
information. 
 
The Committee noted this development.  
 

* 15   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11/11/21 

 

 

* 16   Long Term Plan Thematic - Urgent Care 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Devon Clinical Commissioning 
Group which covered an overview of existing urgent and emergency care 
provision in Devon, integrated urgent care provision, the position in the short-
term, plans for the longer term and local minor injury units and the system 
winter plan. 
 
Member discussion points with the Devon Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
Associate Director, Urgent Care; Locality Director South Devon; and Clinical 
lead for Urgent and Emergency Care included: 
 

 the current and ongoing review by the Devon CCG of Urgent Care in 
regard to the Urgent Care Centres (Minor Injury Unity or Urgent Treatment 
Centres) and Members’ disappointment about the lack clarity in regard to 
these centres in view of the time taken to resolve these longstanding 
issues and need for them across Devon as an appropriate alternative to 
over-stretched Accident and Emergency settings; 

 the work-force challenges across health and care and the priority to 
ensure robust staffing and safe provision within the Units which was part of 
the Review with clearly evidenced continued increased demands and 
pressures, exacerbated by the pandemic;   

 the role of the 111 services in diverting referrals from A and E to 
appropriate settings with the use of experienced clinicians, the increased 
demands on the service and the positive feedback from the work-force and 
assurance that these clinicians did not represent a diversion from front-line 
clinical care; and the need to promote the 111 service both locally and 
nationally; and  

 a Healthwatch survey on the patient experience of urgent and emergency 
care which had been commissioned by the CCG which would be made 
available to Members of this Committee. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor J Bailey, SECONDED by Councillor S Randall 
Johnson and  
 
RESOLVED  that the Devon Clinical Commissioning Group be asked  
 
(a) to involve Members in early and detailed engagement in regard to the 
review of urgent care provision in Devon prior to formal public consultation, 
and to include a Report on progress at the next meeting of this Committee on 
20 January 2022; and 

 
(b) the report to include information on the impact of the 111 service and local 
and national promotional campaigns to encourage its use by the public.     
 
 
 
 



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11/11/21 

 

 

* 17   South Western Ambulance Service Trust: Performance Update 
 
(Councillors Randall Johnson, R Chesterton, S Parker-Khan and R Peart 
declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of their membership of the Devon 
and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority). 
 
The Committee considered a report of the South Western Ambulance Service 
Trust on recent performance using National Ambulance Quality Indicator data, 
factors impacting on performance and demand in Devon, abstraction rates, 
handover delays at acute hospitals, the Trust’s response to the pandemic,  
work with fire and rescue services, and a community first responder update. 
 
Member discussion points with the Executive Director and Devon County 
Commander (both SWAST) included:  
 

 an update by the Executive Director on recent activity in October and  the 
increasing demand pressures (with data evidence) and since the Critical 
Incident announcement on 14 June 2021 the continuation of the highest 
alert level ‘Black’ in common with Ambulance Trusts nationally;  

 the high levels of hours lost to delays in transfers at the acute hospitals in 
wider Devon and the impact on the service and personnel and their health 
and wellbeing;  

 the additional recruitment of staff across call handling, graduate trainees 
and continued working with Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
(to September 2022) to help mitigate demand pressures (on which further 
information would be provided in regard to assistance provided by the Fire 
and Rescue Service); 

 differential demand impacts and pressures resulting from demography 
(elderly frail population), the pandemic and impact on mental health, and 
111 referrals;  

 the development of a pilot project with Mental Health input in call-centres 
which, if successful, could be rolled-out across the Trust area;   

 operation by SWAST of the Tiverton Urgent Care Centre (commissioned 
by the Clinical Commissioning Group) a GP led model which was 
operating effectively with good staffing, and reducing the conveyance rate 
to acute settings and where Ambulances would also discharge patients 
when appropriate, with a positive patient experience (with 1815 patients in 
October, 59/day) and thereby mitigating pressures in acute settings and 
which had remained open during the pandemic; 

 the valued work of co-responders, St John’s Ambulance and other 
partners to support the Service and commissioning by the CCG of vehicles 
for lower acuity patients;    

 the clear rules relating to waiting times both for SWAST and the Acute 
hospitals and the work of Acute hospital liaison personnel in managing the 
delays of transfers and the impact on patient wellbeing and the associated 
sharing of Clinical Quality information with commissioners; and  

 the role of the Service as a key partner within the Devon Integrated Care 
System (ICS) and the complex management relations and planning with all 



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11/11/21 

 

 

the seven ICS organisations across the SWAST footprint covering the 
wider south west region.   

 
The Chair thanked the SWAST Officers for their very informative presentation 
and response to member questions.   
  
It was MOVED by Councillor J Bailey, and SECONDED by Councillor M 
Wrigley and  
 
RESOLVED that a Spotlight Review be undertaken to include reference to 
delays in transfers, response times, impact on patients and personnel, role of 
111; and work with key partners within the Devon Integrated Care System.    
 

* 18   Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership: Annual Report 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Torbay and Devon Safeguarding 
Adults Partnership on its Annual Report 2020/21.  The Report had been 
presented to the Devon Health and Wellbeing Board on 28 October 2021 and 
would  be presented at Cabinet on 8 December 2021. 
 
More detailed information about the work of the TDSAP was available on the 
TDSAP website: Home - Torbay and Devon Safeguarding Adults Partnership 
 
The full annual report summarised TDSAP safeguarding activity undertaken 
throughout 2020-21. 
 
The Annual Report would be published on the TDSAP website, alongside full 
details of Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SARs), which had been published 
during this and previous years. 
 
The TDSAP was the strategic lead body for safeguarding, with an overriding 
objective to prevent and reduce the risk of significant harm to adults with care 
and support needs, from abuse or other types of harm or exploitation. 
 
The TDSAP acted as the key mechanism for agreeing how these agencies 
work together to safeguard and promote the safety and wellbeing of adults at 
risk and/or in vulnerable situations. It did this by co-ordinating what each of 
the TDSAP partners did and made sure that they did it effectively. 
 
The Care Act 2014 sets out that there are 3 key statutory requirements for the 
Partnership: 
  

 To deliver and publish an Annual Report  

 To ensure that the Partnership appropriately conducts Safeguarding Adult 
Reviews (SARs) 

 To develop and publish a Strategic Business Plan 
 

https://www.devonsafeguardingadultspartnership.org.uk/


 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11/11/21 

 

 

The Strategic Plan for 2021–2024 had been developed and published on 
Strategic Business Plan 2021-2024 - Torbay and Devon Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership 
 
Member discussion points with the Independent Chair of the Board included 
relatively high number and emerging themes from the Safeguarding Adults 
Reviews (SARS) which required further research and strong partnership 
working.  
 
The Chair referred to the potential for further a further detailed examination of 
the issues (potentially at a future Masterclass for all Members).   
 

* 19   Finance and Performance Mid-Year Update 
 
(Councillor J McInnes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (i) and 
spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee and referred to the need 
to recognise the professional role and promote the esteem of social care 
personnel. He also reported that the County Council would  host a special live 
webcast event on 3 December 2021 to celebrate the county’s adult social 
care workers and hear their experiences to which all members were invited).  
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Adult Care and 
Health, Devon County Council (ACH/21/140) on a mid-year update on the 
finance and performance of the Adult Care and Health service. The report 
referred to the reform of Adult Social Care and funding concerns, the 
continued challenges from the pandemic, refreshed priorities, work with key 
partners and key messages from the Association of Adult Social Services.  
 
The Report also detailed finance information as at month 6. This showed an 
overspend of £5.193m subject to achievement of £3.204m of management 
actions. A total of £1.352 m savings had been achieved at month 6; and 
Government funding during the pandemic in 2021-22; and Devon County 
Council comparative performance. 
 
Member discussion points with the Chief Officer and Locality Director North 
and East Devon (Adult Care and Health) included:  
 

 the ever increasing demands and pressures with people with complex 
needs across the system, the impact of the pandemic and the risks and 
challenges from the upcoming winter and financial pressures (with £1/hr 
social care spend equating to £1.3m); 

 possible impacts of the requirement of front-line care staff to be 
vaccinated, with exemption certificates required by 24 December 2021; 

 the overall contribution of adult social care of £728m to the Devon 
economy; 

 the need to recognise the value of social care, professional development 
and career progression, and to improve pay accordingly to help address 
the work-force issues within adult social care and affordable local housing 

https://www.devonsafeguardingadultspartnership.org.uk/document/strategic-business-plan-2021-2024/
https://www.devonsafeguardingadultspartnership.org.uk/document/strategic-business-plan-2021-2024/


 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11/11/21 

 

 

was also an important factor in Devon; and work with the NHS in 
developing recruitment and new career pathways for social care under the 
Health Service Trusts; 

 the need to develop new ways of personal care and delivery with 
technology and equipment to promote independence with family support;   

 recruitment using social media in local neighbourhoods and villages; 

 in the event of unallocated care hours, alternative local solutions would be 
planned and no individual would be left without support; and 

 the impact of the national living wage and national insurance increases 
which should be reflected in the forthcoming financial settlement expected 
in December and the need to ensure a balanced budget and address  
current projected overspends as detailed in the report.  

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their update.   
 

* 20   Service Delivery for Public Health Devon: In-Year Briefing 
 
The Committee the Report of the Director of Public Health on the position on 
the delivery of Public Health service during 2021-22, the delivery of the 
Council’s strategic objectives across public health and health protection, and 
delivery of the budget. 
 
Discussion points with the Director of Public Health included:  
 

 additional pandemic grants from central government would cease at 
the end of the current fincial year and to date no additional resources 
had been announced; and  

 additional spending pressures were difficult to predict and dependent 
on the development of the pandemic notwithstanding the excellent 
impact of the vaccination programme; and all the current precautions 
should remain in place for the foreseeable future.   

 
The Chair thanks the Director and his staff for all their valued and continued 
work during the pandemic.  
 

* 21   Health and Care General Update 
 
The Committee considered the Joint report from the County Council and 
Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (ACH/21/142) on the latest news from 
the Devon Health and Care system covering celebration of local success and 
achievements, a COVID-19 update, Skills for Carer annual report, and 
workforce challenges in Devon, additional workforce funding, the North Devon 
Link Services, a Proud to Care update and a LoveCare update; and on a new 
purpose-built GP practice in Crediton.   
 
Member discussion points with the Locality Director North and East Devon 
included the merger of the Northern Devon Hospital Trust with the Royal 



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11/11/21 

 

 

Devon and Exeter Hospital Trust which would help ensure the sharing of  
expertise and maintenance of good clinical standards.  
 

* 22   Acute Care: Capacity and Devon ICS Finance Pressures 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor J Bailey had raised these 
items and referred to the need for further reports arising from recent 
masterclasses and briefings.  
 
The Chair reported that these would be covered during a Winters Pressures 
update in March and current reviews which should also outline the impacts of 
longer waiting lists/cancellation of elective surgery within the context of the  
ICS NHS Long Term Plan.  
 

* 23   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of  
topics arising from this meeting.   
 
[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website 
at: Scrutiny Work Programme - Democracy in Devon] 
 

* 24   Information Previously Circulated 
 
The Committee noted information previously circulated for Members, since 
the last meeting, relating to topical developments which had been or were 
currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee:  
 
(a) Risk Register for Health and Adult Care.  
 
(b) Devon CCG: Coronavirus Vaccination in Devon Briefing: Updates.  
 
(c) Masterclass Information covering: Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment; Devon Health and Care System Under 
Pressure; and Improving Support for People with Disabilities. 
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.42 pm 
 


